

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

LARISSA OKUN NUSIMOW, derivatively on behalf
of 600-602 10th Avenue Realty Corporation and on her
own behalf,

Plaintiff,

-against-

ESTER PINCHEVSKY, 600-602 10th AVENUE
REALTY CORPORATION,

Index No.: 651435/2021

COMMERCIAL DIVISION

Mot. Seq. No.: 001

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN REPLY TO DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT AND FOR SANCTIONS AND IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S CROSS MOTION FOR SANCTIONS**

WOODS LONERGAN PLLC

James F. Woods, Esq.

Annie E. Causey, Esq.

Andreas E. Christou, Esq.

280 Madison Avenue, Suite 300

New York, NY 10016

Phone: (212) 684-2500

jwoods@woodslaw.com

acausey@woodslaw.com

andreas.christou@woodslaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

I. PLAINTIFF’S ARGUMENTS AGAINST THE COMPLAINT’S DEFECTS ARE UNAVAILING 2

A. Complaint’s Commingling of Derivative and Individual Claims and An Incorrect Caption 2

B. Plaintiff Did Fail to Plead Demand Futility 3

II. CONTRARY TO PLAINTIFF’S CONTENTIONS, EACH CAUSE OF ACTION WARRANTS DISMISSAL 4

A. Plaintiff’s Position that Res Judicata Does Not Apply is Erroneous..... 4

B. Plaintiff Has Failed to Rebut the Documentary Evidence Which Utterly Refutes The Only New Allegations for its Derivative Claims and Failed to Plead with Particularity. 6

C. Plaintiff’s Corporate Waste Claim Cannot Be Maintained 8

D. Plaintiff’s Third Cause of Action Demanding Books and Records is Procedurally Improper and Defective and Must Be Dismissed..... 9

E. Plaintiff’s Failure to Demand an Accounting is a Fatal Flaw..... 10

F. Plaintiff’s Fifth Cause is Defective, and Plaintiff Cannot Amend the Complaint as She Did Not Request Affirmative Relief in Her Cross Motion..... 11

III. PLAINTIFF’S CROSS-MOTION FOR SANCTIONS SHOULD BE DENIED IN ITS ENTIRETY 12

CONCLUSION 13

RULE 17 CERTIFICATION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Atlantis Mgmt. Grp. II LLC v. Nabe, 177 A.D.3d 542, 543, 113 N.Y.S.3d 79, 80 (1st Dep’t 2019)
..... 10

Banker v. Banker, 23 Misc. 3d 1111(A), at *1 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Jan. 26, 2009) 11

Barbour v. Knecht, 296 A.D.2d 218, 228, 743 N.Y.S.2d 483, 491 (1st Dep’t 2002)..... 2

Chun You Cheng v. Yang, 67 Misc. 3d 1241(A), 129 N.Y.S.3d 266 (Queens Cty. Sup. Ct. 2020) 8

Conroy v. Cadillac Fairview Shopping Ctr. Properties (Maryland), Inc., 143 A.D.2d 726, 533
N.Y.S.2d 446, 447 (2d Dep’t 1988)..... 10

Dank v. Sears Holding Mgmt. Corp., 69 A.D.3d 557, 558, 892 N.Y.S.2d 510, 511 (2d Dep’t
2010)..... 12

Fried v. Jacob Holding, Inc., 110 A.D.3d 56, 64–65, 970 N.Y.S.2d 260, 267 (2013)..... 12

JAS Fam. Tr. v. Oceana Holding Corp., 109 A.D.3d 639, 642-43, 970 N.Y.S.2d 813 (2d Dep’t
2013)..... 10

Johns v. Town of E. Hampton, 942 F. Supp. 99, 105 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 5

Kassover v. Prism Venture Partners, LLC, 53 AD3d 444, 450 (1st Dept. 2008)..... 8

Kolchins v. Evolution Markets, Inc., 128 A.D.3d 47, 58, 8 N.Y.S.3d 1, 8 (1st Dep’t 2015), *aff’d*,
31 N.Y.3d 100, 96 N.E.3d 784 (2018)..... 6

Loehner v. Simons, 224 A.D.2d 591, 639 N.Y.S.2d 700 (2d Dept.1996)..... 12

Marx v. Akers, 88 N.Y.2d 189, 198, 644 N.Y.S.2d 121, 666 N.E.2d 1034 (1996) 3, 4

McGuire v. Sterling Doubleday Enters., L.P., 19 A.D.3d 660, 661, 799 N.Y.S.2d 65 (1st Dep’t
2005) 6

Non-Linear Trading Co. v. Braddis Assocs., Inc., 243 A.D.2d 107, 112, 675 N.Y.S.2d 5 (1998)
 10

Plattsburgh Quarries, Inc. v. Palcon Indus., Inc., 129 A.D.2d 844, 845, 513 N.Y.S.2d 861, 862
 (1987)..... 6

Rabos v. R & R Bagels & Bakery, Inc., 100 A.D.3d 849, 850, 955 N.Y.S.2d 109, 112 (2d Dep’t
 2012), as amended (Apr. 15, 2013)..... 6

Raymond v. Brimberg, 99 A.D.2d 988, 989, 473 N.Y.S.2d 437, 439 (1st Dep’t 1984) 10

Ret. Plan for Gen. Emps. of City of N. Miami Beach v. McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc., 120
 A.D.3d 1052, 1055, 992 N.Y.S.2d 220, 223 (1st Dep’t 2014) 9

Strange v. Montefiore Hosp. & Med. Ctr., 59 N.Y.2d 737, 738, 450 N.E.2d 235, 236 (1983)..... 5

Wallace v. Perret, 28 Misc. 3d 1023, 1033, 903 N.Y.S.2d 888, 898 (Kings County Sup. Ct.
 2010) 3

Yudell v. Gilbert, 99 A.D.3d 108, 113, 949 N.Y.S.2d 380, 383 (1st Dep’t 2012)..... 7

STATUTES

Business Corporation Law §624(d) 9

Business Corporation Law §702(a) 11

Business Corporation Law §706(d) 11

Business Corporation Law §716(c) 11

CPLR 3211(a)(1) 6

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 9, § 2522.1 7
